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DECISION
DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

a n d
ORDER

On August 15, 1983, the International Brotherhood of Police Officers,
Local #316 (Union) filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
(Labor Board) a complaint alleging that the Town of Rocky Hill (Town) had
engaged and was engaging in prohibited practices within the meaning of the
Municipal Employee Relations Act (Act) in that:

Complainant states that the Respondent is in violation of
Section 7-470 of the M.E.R.A. in that they have unilaterally
taken the following action:

On or about August 2, 1983 the Town changed the pay of
employees of the Bargaining Unit.

The Town has unilaterally reduced the amount of weekly and
hourly pay of employees. The afore  action constitutes an
illegal refusal to bargain on a mandatory subject of
bargaining.



REMEDY

1. That the Board order the Town to cease and desist.

2. That the Board order the Town to reimburse the members for
all  monies lost plus interest.

3. That the Town pay the Union the cost of all legal fees and
cost to process this Complaint.

4. And such other statutory remedy that the Board deems
appropriate.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken,
the parties appeared before the Labor Board on April 16, 1984 for a hearing.
At the beginning of the hearing, the Town filed a Motion to Dismiss and a
Cross-Complaint. The Town’s Motion to Dismiss alleged in part that the case
had been settled by mutual agreement and therefore the Union should not be
allowed to proceed. The Town’s Cross-Complaint alleged that the Union had
breached the settlement agreement by seeking to proceed to the hearing. The
Union then filed an amendment to its original complaint alleging that the
filing of the Town’s Cross-Complaint constituted an illegal attempt to
intimidate and restrain the Union.

Once the parties had concluded the foregoing activities, they were
provided a full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine
witnesses and make argument. Written post hearing briefs were subsequently
filed on April 24, 1984.

On the basis of the record presented, we make the following findings
of fact, conclusions of law, order and dismissal of complaint.

Findings of Fact

1. The Town is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the
Act and at all times relevant to this case has been the exclusive bargaining
representative for the unit of uniformed and investigatory employees in the
Town’s police department.

3. When the Union’s complaint in this case was filed with the Labor
Board, it was originally assigned to Assistant Labor Relations Agent Manfred
Muenz for investigation and attempted settlement.

4. On October 13, 1983, Muenz conducted an informal conference on the
case which representatives of the Town and the Union attended. Among those
in attendance representing the Town was Thomas Mooney, Esq., the Town’s
labor counsel. Among those in attendance representing the Union was Damon
Shingleton, Connecticut Director for NAGE/IBPO.

5. At the informal conference, the Union stated that among the items
of relief it was seeking by its complaint was interest on back wages.
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6. The Town’s position at the conference was that it did nothing
illegal in changing the computation of salaries and that it would defend
that position before the Labor Board if necessary.

7 . On or about October 5, 1983, Council f4, AFSCME, representing
certain non-police employees of the Town, filed a complaint alleging in
substance the same thing the Union’s complaint had alleged except with
regard to non-police department employees.

8. When the AFSCME complaint was filed with the Labor Board, it was
assigned to Assistant Labor Relations Agent Katherine Foley for
investigation and attempted settlement.

9. Foley met with the parties to her case and no settlement resulted
at the conference.

10. The present case was subsequently reassigned from Muenz to Foley
so that she became responsible for handling both cases.

11. After having reviewed both cases and having further researched
the issues involved in them, Foley sent the following letter to Mooney:

RE: TOWN OF ROCKY HILL
-and-

LOCAL 1303 OF COUNCIL 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
Case No. MPP-8243

Dear Mr. Mooney:

In reference to the above captioned case, I have reviewed the facts
and arguments presented at the informal conference and also our
decision in Town of Bethel, Dec. No. 1920.

In Town of Bethel, the following facts are relevant to the instant
complaint:

"4. Since at least fiscal 1967-68 Respondent has distributed
paychecks to its non-certified employees on a bi-weekly
basis on alternate Fridays, with 26 paychecks per year.
Each paycheck amounted to l/26 of the employee’s annual
salary.

5. Such a bi-weekly pay schedule will produce, at the end of
an eleven year cycle, an accrual [of an extra pay period.
This accrual] would create a twenty-seventh pay day, and
therefore, an additional two weeks pay over and above the .
annual contracted salary amounts for each bargaining unit
member. o

The facts in this case clearly show that at the end of an eleven
year cycle, employees would receive money over and above the annual
contractual  salary. Knowing this, the Board found that pay
schedules - the timing and manner of employees’ compensation - is a
major condition of employment and ordered Respondent to cease and
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desist from paying their employees by a pay schedule other than 26
equal bi-weekly paychecks of l/26 of the annual salary. This order
had to amount to employees receiving over and above their annual
contractual salary.

Please also note page 4 of the Bethel decision which states:

“On  the other hand, we do not agree that the BAES unit
employees were entitled in any year to an additional l/26
of their annual salary beyond 100% of their annual salary
amount . If the BAES had shown by evidence that this had
occurred in the past our determination on this issue
would have been different, but such a practice was not
shown . It

In the present case, there seems to be no dispute as to what has
occurred in the past. Employees have historically been paid on a
bi-weekly basis, with 26 paychecks at l/26 of their annual salary.

I will be contacting you shortly to schedule a formal hearing on
this and the Police case. They will be consolidated and heard on
the same day, but I urge you to reconsider your position in this
matter, return to the status quo and make a demand to bargain with
the employee organization over any change in the method of
compensating employees.

(Exh.  9)

12. Subsequently, Mooney discussed Foley’s letter with her and in
January, 1984, offered to settle both cases by returning to the status quo
ante, and by making the employees whole by paying all wages that had been
withheld, and by discussing the question of pay computation in the upcoming
negotiations for a successor collective bargaining agreement.

13. One of the important functions of the Labor Board’s Assistant
Agents is to communicate offers of settlement between the parties.

14. Foley then telephoned Shingleton and related the Town’s offer to
him.

15. In Foley’s telephone conversation with Shingleton, Shingleton
responded to the Town’s offer, as stated by Foley, with words conveying
unequivocal agreement . Shingleton said nothing about interest and nothing
about requiring further approval from anyone in the Union to make the
agreement final.

16. Shingleton made no arrangements to get back in touch with Foley on
the settlement.

17. In Foley’s specific experience dealing with Shingleton on Union
cases, he does not ordinarily take settlements back to the membership for
approval. .
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18. Foley then contacted Mooney and informed him that if in fact the
Town took the actions called for in its proposal (see Finding 12, supra),
the case would be settled. Mooney told Foley the Town Council would vote on
taking those actions and that he would then get back to her.

19. The Town Council was then scheduled to approve the actions
required of the Town in the proposal at a meeting scheduled for February 6,
1984.

20. Soon thereafter, Foley encountered Shingleton at an informal
conference on another case (with another Town) and in a side discussion
obtained confirmation of his agreement to the Town’s settlement offer.

21. On or about February 1, 1984, the local Union membership decided
to reject the settlement because it did not include interest.

22. The local Union notified Shingleton of this rejection on February
2, 1984. Shingleton told the local Union, “Well, why don’t you wait and see
what the Town Council does at their meeting.”

23. Nevertheless, Union chief steward John T. Mazzamurro wrote the
Town Manager on February 3, 1984, informing him that the Union had decided
to proceed to a hearing on the complaint and seek reimbursement plus
interest .

24. On February 6, 1984, the Town Council met and followed through on
what was required of the Town under the settlement proposal it had made.
Specifically, the Town decided to:

A. Immediately cease the new pay computation method;
B. Pay all wages that had been withheld;
c. Seek negotiation on the question of pay computation in the

upcoming negotiations for a successor collective bargaining agreement.

25. On February 7, 1984, Mooney called Foley and informed her of the
Council’s action.

2 6 .Foley then spoke with Shingleton on the telephone and he informed
her that he had gotten word that the Union would not settle the case because
it wanted interest on the back wages.

27. That was the first time anyone from the Union had said anything
to Foley about interest.

28. With Shingleton’s  permission, Foley then telephoned the president
of the local Union and asked him why the settlement had fallen through. At
the hearing, Foley testified that the Union president “indicated to me that
he and/or his executive board had felt that’ Mr. Shingleton should not have
entered into this agreement and wanted to go forward on receiving interest
on the monies.” (Tr. 20).

29. The amount of interest in question per employee is illustrated by
the following unchallenged allegation contained in the Motion to Dismiss
submitted by the Town:
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ANALYSIS OF INTEREST CLAIM

This dispute involves a claim that the Town’s compensation
method commencing in July 1983 resulted in undercompensation of
approximately 1/261th  of annual salary (one day’s pay).
Assuming annual salary of $21,368, that amount equals $81.87.
Spread over 26 pay periods, the claim is for $3.15 per pay
period. At an annual rate of 8X, interest per pay period equals
0.3X, or a total of $.0097 (less than 1 cent) per pay period.
Thus the total claim for interest here may be computed as
follows :

Pay period

7115183 (17) $.0097

7129183 (16)

8/12/83 (15)

8/26/83 (14)

g/9/83 (13)

9123183 (12)

1017183 (11)

lo/21  /83 (10)

11/4/83 (9)

11/18/83 (8)

12/2/83 (7)

12/16/83 (6)

12/30/83 (5)

l/13/84 (4)

l/27/84 (3)

2/10/84 (2)

2/24/84 (1)

$.17

.16

.15

.14

.13

.12

.ll

.lO

.09

.08

.07

.06

.05

.04

.03

.02

.Ol

$1.53
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Conclusions of Law

1. The Union’s original complaint is dismissed because it was
settled.

2. The refusal and failure to comply with a negotiated settlement of
a prohibited practice case constitutes a violation of Section ‘?-470(a)(4)  of
the Act and a prohibited practice.

3. The Union refused and failed to comply with the settlement
agreement reached between Shingleton and Mooney through Assistant Agent
Katherine Foley.

4. The Union’s position that a settlement had not been reached did
not present a frivolous and non-debatable issue and an award of attorneys’
fees and related costs therefore is not justified.

5. The Union’s amended complaint alleging
complaint was an attempt to illegally intimidate
without support and is dismissed.

Discussion

that the Town’s cross-
and harass the Union is

The question raised by the Town in its Motion to Dismiss must be
addressed first.

In City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 2075-A (19821, we held that
refusal to comply with a negotiated settlement of a prohibited’practice
complaint constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4)  of the Act. We
explained our reasoning as follows:

The intent of the Act and the long-standing policy of this Agency
has been to encourage actively the settlement of prohibited
practice disputes without it being necessary for the parties to
engage in litigation at a formal hearing before this Board. It
has been with this intent and policy in mind that the Board agent
and assistant agents strive to mediate settlements at the informal
conference level of our proceedings. This approach is a direct
analogy to the purposes and operation of a contractual grievance
procedure in promoting the settlement of grievances in the
preliminary steps of the grievance procedure (i.e. the steps
preceding arbitration). The importance of expedition and sureness
in the settlement of prohibited practice disputes is at least
equal to that required for the effective operation of the
grievance arbitration process. Surely, if we were to permit
either party to a prohibited practice settlement to ignore the
terms of such settlement at will, we would be discouraging
settlements and instead encouraging litigation or self-help. This
would hardly foster the climate contemplated by the Act....”
(footnote omitted) City of Bridgeport at p. 7.

See also City of Hartford, Decision No. 2175 (1983).
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The Union’s defense in this case is that no settlement was made. It
claims that Shingleton never gave unconditional assent or any kind of assent
on behalf of the Union to the agreement to anyone at any time. The Union
claims that all Shingleton said to Foley was that he believed the Town’s
offer sounded reasonable, that this was only his personal view he was
expressing, and that he said nothing that would constitute an acceptance by
the Union of the Town’s offer. That is the sum and substance of the Union’s
defense.

Recently, in City of Norwalk, Decision No. 2387 (19851,  in the context
of a grievance settlement reached at an arbitration hearing, we ruled that a
party’s representative to an arbitration hearing is presumed to have
authority to enter into a final and binding settlement on behalf of his
principal and that this presumption can only be overcome if the other party
has been given clear notice that no such authority exists before the
settlement has been reached. This ruling was based upon what we understand
to be necessity for effective labor relations practices and the prevailing
practice concerning delegation of authority to parties’ representatives at
arbitration hearings.

In the present case, we now extend the rule from Norwalk to the
context of settlement discussions occurring in prohibited practice
proceedings. We believe that application of that rule to such proceedings
is at least as necessary and reflective of prevailing practices as in the
context of settlement at arbitration hearings. The primary purpose of our
preliminary administrative proceedings conducted by the Agent and Assistant
Agents is to accomplish mutual voluntary settlement of prohibited practice
disputes between the parties. At their root, prohibited practice disputes
invariably devolve to disagreements over conditions of employment in one
form or another. The Assistant Agents act as mediators and in that role
they encourage and convey offers of settlement through a bargaining and
mediation process. The party representatives in the labor relations
community know this and they know how to make offers and how to make them
conditional on the approval of a principal when that is intended. They also
know that when they approve an offer and authorize communication of that
approval to the other party, a binding and final agreement will have been
made unless an express contingency has been placed on the acceptance.

In the present case, the precise focus of the dispute before us is a
little different from Norwalk. Here we have Foley having testified that
Shingleton made it clear to her that the Town’s offer was accepted, while
Shingleton testified that, from his recollection, what he said to Foley did
not go that far. We believe it more likely that Shingleton intended to give
final approval when he spoke to Foley. The most likely scenario was that
Shingleton believed the Town’s offer to be so reasonable and that it would
appear so to any other reasonable mind, that he simply assumed agreement
from the local Union would be no problem. Ordinarily, experienced Union
representatives such as Shingleton know in advance how far they can or
should go in making or accepting an offer and that is one reason why the
prevailing practice in labor relations is that subsequent approval by a
principal is not considered a condition of an agreement unless expressly
s ta ted . We believe that Shingleton was as surprised and probably as
disappointed as anyone else when the local bal’:ed  at the agreement and
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insisted on the proverbial pound of flesh which the minimal amount of
interest represents in this case. At the hearing, or at least it seems to
us, Shingleton recollected his discussion with Foley in a context most
favorable to the Union’s present position in these proceedings. From long
experience with Shingleton, we have no reason to believe that he would
fashion a deliberate untruth. However, even without any actual intent of
falsehood, it is only human nature that one’s having an interest or a stake
in the outcome of a case can subtly affect the recollection of even the most
scrupulous persons.

On the other hand, we must consider Foley’s testimony. As an
Assistant Agent it is a strong part of her training and experience to listen
with precision and understand clearly when an offer or an acceptance is
made. Additionally, she is a neutral observer with no stake in the outcome
of these proceedings. On balance, we believe that in light of these factors
and the totality of all the circumstances, it is more likely than not that
Shingleton accepted the Town’s  offer on behalf of the Union in his discus-
sions with Foley. Thus, the agreement was complete and final when the Town
Council acted on February 6, 1984. We therefore grant the Town’s Motion to
Dismiss the Union’s original complaint and find that the Union violated
Section 7-470(b)(4)  of the Act when it refused to withdraw its complaint and
insisted on proceeding to a hearing to obtain the miniscule amount of
interest it is seeking.

We do not, however, believe that the Union’s position on the key issue
of whether or not a settlement was reached was wholly frivolous or raised
non-debatable issues. This is especially so in view of the fact that the
Norwalk case was not issued until after the present case was heard and
briefed. Therefore, the standard originally set forth in Killingly Board of
Education, Decision No. 2118 (1982)  and its progeny has not been met, and
attorneys’ fees and related costs are not justified against the Union in
this case.

Finally, the Union’s amended complaint alleging that the Town’s cross-
complaint was filed in bad faith for the purpose of intimidation and
restraint is found to be wholly without foundation based on the findings,
conclusions and discussion set forth above. It is dismissed.

Dismissal of Complaint and Order

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it
is

ORDERED, that the Union’s complaint and amended complaint be, and the
same hereby are, dismissed; and it is further

ORDERED, that the International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Local
8316,  shall

I. Cease and desist from refusing to comply with negotiated settle-
ments in prohibited practice cases.
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.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty
(60) consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous
place where the employees customarily assemble, a copy of this
Decision, Dismissal of Complaint, and Order in its entirety; and

(b) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at
its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this Decision, Dismissal and Order, of the steps taken by the
International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Local 1316, to
comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

B Y
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

Cornelius J.
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